arbitrators issued a supplemental decision, noting that there was no challenge to 

the reasonableness and necessity of the medical services.  The supplemental 

decision concluded that: 

[T]he necessary and reasonable value of the medical 
services provided to Mrs. Orlowski as a result of the 
accident is Seventy-two Thousand Nine Hundred Eighty-
five and 94/100 Dollars ($72,985.94). 

The difference between the reasonable value of the medical services 

($72,985.94) and the arbitration award for medical expenses ($9,498.55 + $2,000 

= $11,498.55) is $61,487.39.  The parties stipulated that the difference between 

the amounts billed and the amount paid by Orlowski and her health insurance was